A PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTITY

OPERATED BY WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

 Page 23

Restricted Net Position - Expendable

This includes resources that KTWU is legally or contractually obligated to
spend in accordance with restrictions imposed by external third parties.
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is
KTWU’s policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted
resources, as they are needed.

Unrestricted Net Position

This includes resources derived from state appropriations and other
resources that do not have restrictions imposed by external third parties.
These resources are used for transactions relating to general operations of
KTWU.

A prior period adjustment was made to correct errors in the financial
statements for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. These error were the
result of mistakes in calculating underwriting revenues. Correction of these
errors resulted in the following changes to previously reported amounts as of
and for the year ended June 30, 2014:

 As Originally
Reported

 Correction of
Error  Restated

Statement of Net Position
Cash and cash equivalents 712,889$   (312,156)$   400,733$
Restricted - expendable net position 636,541   (312,156)   324,385

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position

Nonoperating revenues

State and local funds 521,986   (15,250)   506,736
Foundations, business and industry and

private university contributions 510,801   (193,061)   317,740

Memberships and subscriptions 1,005,050   (36,673)   968,377
Net position - beginning of year 4,761,284   (67,172)   4,694,112

Net position - end of year 5,055,469   (312,156)   4,743,313

KTWU TELEVISION
A PUBLIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ENTITY

OPERATED BY WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

 Page 24

Pension Plan

The University provides retirement benefits for all of KTWU’s employees who
meet eligibility requirements, through individual annuities with TIAA-CREF.
Retirement benefits equal the amount accumulated to each employee’s credit at
the date of retirement. The costs of the Plan are shared by the University and the
employees. Total expenses charged to KTWU by the University amounted to
approximately $113,700 and $119,400 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and